Order Form

Framework agreement reference:

Date of order	29 th March 2022	Order Number	[] To be quoted on all correspondence relating to this Order
---------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------	--

FROM

Customer	UK Health Security Agency	"Customer"
Customer's Address	Wellington House 133-155 Waterloo Road	
	London	
	SE1 8UG	
	United Kingdom	
	Email:	
Invoice Address	UKHSA ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TEAM	
	MANOR FARM ROAD	
	PORTON DOWN	
	SALISBURY	
	SP4 0JG	
	United Kingdom	
	Email:	
Contact Ref:	Name:	
	Address: Nobel House, 17 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HX	
	e-mail:	

то

Supplier	Trustmarque Solutions Ltd	"Supplier"		
Supplier's Address	65 Gresham St, London EC2V 7NQ			
Account Manager				

GUARANTEE

Guarantee to be provided	Yes / No

Where a guarantee is to be provided then this Contract is conditional upon the provision of a Guarantee to the Customer from the Guarantor in respect of the Supplier. Details of the Guarantor (if any) are set out below:

1. TERM			
(1.1) Commencement Date			
1 st April 2022			
(1.2) Expiry Date			

The Contract shall expire on the 31st March 2023
2. GOODS AND SERVICES REQUIREMENTS
(2.1) Goods and/or Services
Goods –
Supply, delivery and installation of fifteen strings of 30 off CSB HR1234WF2 batteries
The batteries are supplied with a manufacturer's warranty of 12 months from the date of installation.
Minimum Order Value £ 18,445.35 (ex VAT)
(2.2) Premises
N/A
(2.3) Lease/ Licenses
N/A
(2.4) Standards
N/A
(2.5) Security Requirements
Security Policy
N/A
Additional Security Requirements
N/A
Processing personal data under or in connection with this contract
NO
(2.6) Exit Plan (where required)
N/A
(2.7) Environmental Plan
N/A
3. SUPPLIER SOLUTION
(3.1) Supplier Solution
Provision of replacement UPS and installation

(3.2) Account structure including Key Personnel

Account Manager:

(3.3) Sub-contractors to be involved in the provision of the Services and/or Goods

Kohler Uninterruptible Power Limited

(3.4) Outline Security Management Plan

N/A

(3.5) Relevant Convictions

N/A

(3.6) Implementation Plan

N/A

4. PERFORMANCE QUALITY

(4.1) Key Performance Indicators

N/A

5. PRICE AND PAYMENT

(5.1) Contract Price payable by the Customer in accordance with the commercial schedule set out in the framework agreement (including applicable discount but excluding VAT), payment profile and method of payment (e.g. Government Procurement Card (GPC) or BACS))

Payment by BACS

(5.2) Invoicing and Payment

The Supplier shall issue invoices upon delivery of the Goods. The Customer shall pay the Supplier within thirty (30) days of receipt of a Valid Invoice, submitted in accordance with this paragraph 5.2, the payment profile set out in paragraph 5.1 above and the provisions of the Contract.

6. SUPPLEMENTAL AND/OR ADDITIONAL CLAUSES

(6.1) Supplemental requirements

The Parties agree that:

- Trustmarque shall not knowingly deploy in the provision of the Services any person who has suffered from, has signs of, is under treatment for, or who is suffering from any medical condition which is known to, or does potentially, place the health and safety of the Customer's staff, patients, service users or visitors at risk.
- No Trustmarque personnel employed in delivery of the services shall be brought into contact with any
 vulnerable persons or individuals receiving health care, and no activities performed in the course of the
 Services are regulated activities for the purpose of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006.
- No IPR is being generated
- Any call-off provisions relating to TUPE are not applicable to this SLA
- The provisions of clause 10.1.14 of the call off terms is not applicable to this SLA
- For any indemnities that are to be subject to the limitation on liability at Clause 13, it is all claims in aggregate arising under all those indemnities (i.e. taken together) which are subject to the limitation of liability at Clause 13.2, as amended

For the purposes of this Order Form, the Parties agree that Clause 12 shall be amended as follows:

12. Indemnity

- 12.1 Unamended
- 12.2 Liability under Clauses 12.1.1, 12.1.3 and 17.13 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be unlimited. Liability under Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.1.4 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and Clause 2.6 of Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be subject to the limitation of liability set out in Clause 13 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions as amended.

For the purposes of this Order Form, the Parties agree that the following amendments to clause 13 of Appendix A, Schedule 2 of the Call-off Terms and Conditions shall apply:

13. Limitation of liability

13.1 Unamended

- 13.2 Subject to Clauses 12.1.1, 12.2, 13.1 and 13.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions the total liability of each Party to the other under or in connection with this Contract whether arising in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall be limited in aggregate to one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the total Contract Price paid or payable by the Authority to the Supplier for the Services.
- 13.3 There shall be no right to claim losses, damages and/or other costs and expenses under or in connection with this Contract whether arising in contract (to include, without limitation, under any relevant indemnity), tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise to the extent that any losses, damages and/or other costs and expenses claimed are in respect of loss of production, loss of business opportunity or are in respect of indirect loss of any nature suffered or alleged.

(6.2) Third Party Terms

The Parties agree that the Third Party Terms provided by the Supplier's sub-contractor will apply to the provision of the installation and Goods. Any claim arising from the provision of these Goods or Services shall be subject to the Third Party Terms at Annex 1.

BY SIGNING AND RETURNING THIS ORDER FORM THE SUPPLIER AGREES to enter a legally binding contract with the Customer to provide the Goods and/or Services. The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that they have read the NHS Conditions of Contract for purchase of goods and/or Services and by signing below agree to be bound by the terms of this Contract.

For and on behalf of the Supplier:

Name and Title		
Signature		
Date	31/03/2022	

For and on behalf of the Customer:

Name and Title			
Signature			
Date	26/04/2022		

<u>Annex 1 – Third Party Terms</u>

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 In these Conditions the following expressions shall have the following meanings: -

"Buyer" any person, firm or company who purchases Goods and/or Services from the Company.

"Company" Trustmarque Solutions Ltd or their Supplier, Uninterruptible Power Supplies Limited (Company no 3150129) of Woodgate, Bartley Wood Business Park, Hook, Hants RG27 9XA.

"Contract" any contract between the Company and the Buyer for the sale and purchase of Goods and/or for the provision of Services.

"Delivery Point" the address at which delivery of the Goods and/or performance of the Services is to take place as specified in the Company's acknowledgement of order.

"Goods" any goods agreed in the Contract to be supplied to the Buyer by the Company.

"Services" any installation or other services agreed in the Contract to be provided to the Buyer by the Company.

2. APPLICATION OF CONDITIONS

2.1 These Conditions shall be incorporated into all Contracts between the Company and the Buyer to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions (including any terms or conditions which the Buyer purports to apply under any purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document).

2.2 These Conditions apply to all the Company's sales and no variation or waiver of these Conditions or any representations about the Goods or Services shall have effect unless confirmed by the Company in its acknowledgement of order or otherwise expressly agreed in writing by the Company. Nothing in this Condition shall exclude or limit the Company's liability for fraudulent misrepresentation.

2.3 Each order or acceptance of a quotation for Goods and/or Services by the Buyer from the Company shall be deemed to be an offer by the Buyer to buy such Goods and/or Services subject to these Conditions and no order placed by the Buyer (whether pursuant to a quotation or otherwise) shall be deemed to be accepted by the Company until a written acknowledgement of order is issued by the Company or (if earlier) the Company delivers the Goods to the Buyer or commences performance of the Services.

2.4 Any quotation is given on the basis that no Contract shall come into existence until the Company despatches an acknowledgement of order to the Buyer. Any quotation is valid for a period of thirty days from its date, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, provided that the Company has not previously amended it or withdrawn it.

3. DESCRIPTION/TECHNICAL CHANGES

3.1 The Buyer shall ensure that the terms of its order and any applicable specification or design supplied by the Buyer are complete and accurate.

3.2 Subject to Condition 3.1 and 3.3 the description of the Goods and/or Services and any specification for them shall be as set out in the Company's quotation proposal or product description.

3.3 The Company shall have the right to make technical, design or specification changes to the Goods and/or Services at any time, providing that the changes made shall not adversely affect the performance of the Goods and/or Services

4. DELIVERY

4.1 Delivery of the Goods and performance of the Services shall take place at the Delivery Point.

4.2 Any dates quoted or acknowledged by the Company for delivery of the Goods and/or performance of the Services are intended to be an estimate only and are also subject to availability and time for delivery and/or performance shall not be made of the essence by notice. If no dates are so specified, delivery and/or performance shall be within a reasonable time.

4.3 The Buyer shall be responsible for supplying any information required in support of applications for necessary authorisation from export control authorities to enable delivery to be made to the Buyer. Delivery of the Goods is subject to such authorisations being available at the time of delivery.

4.4 The Company shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss (all three of which terms include, without limitation, pure economic loss, loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and similar loss), costs, damages, charges or expenses caused directly or indirectly by any delay in the delivery of the Goods and/or performance of the Services (even if caused by the Company's negligence), nor shall any delay entitle the Buyer to refuse to accept Goods or Services or to refuse to pay in full for Goods or Services when they are delivered or performed or entitle the Buyer to terminate or rescind the Contract unless such delay exceeds three months.

4.5 If for any reason the Buyer fails to accept delivery of any of the Goods when they are ready for delivery, or the Company is unable to deliver the Goods on time because the Buyer has not provided appropriate instructions, documents, licences or authorisations the risk in the Goods shall pass to the Buyer and the Goods shall be deemed to have been delivered and the Company may invoice for the Goods and may store the Goods until delivery, whereupon the Buyer shall be liable for all related costs and expenses (including, without limitation, storage and insurance).

4.6 The Goods shall be deemed to have been delivered to the Buyer complete and undamaged and to have been accepted by the Buyer unless the Buyer notifies the Company in writing within two working days after the delivery at the Delivery Point.

4.7 Where the Buyer (having consulted the Company and obtained the Company's consent) requests a postponement or delay to delivery beyond 90 days from the date of the written acknowledgement of order the Company may at its sole discretion increase its price for the Goods in question in line with the general increases in its price list made from time to time.

5. RISK/TITLE

5.1 Risk of loss and damage to the Goods shall pass (and the Buyer's responsibility for insurance of the Goods shall arise) to the Buyer at the time of delivery.

5.2 Notwithstanding delivery and the passing of risk in the Goods, ownership of the Goods shall not pass to the Buyer until the Company has received in full (in cash or cleared funds) all sums due to it in respect of (a) the Goods and/or Services; and (b) all other sums which are or which become due to the Company from the Buyer on any account.

5.3 Until ownership of the Goods has passed to the Buyer, the Buyer shall:

(a) hold the Goods on a fiduciary basis as the Company's bailee;

(b) store the Goods (at no cost to the Company) separately from all other goods of the Buyer or any third party in such a way that they remain readily identifiable as the Company's property;

(c) not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods; and

(d) maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on the Company's behalf for their full price against all risks to the reasonable satisfaction of the Company. On request the Buyer shall produce the policy of insurance to the Company.

5.4 The Buyer may resell the Goods before ownership has passed to it solely on the following conditions:

(a) any sale shall be effected in the ordinary course of the Buyer's business at full market value; and

(b) any such sale shall be a sale of the Company's property on the Buyer's own behalf and the Buyer shall deal as principal when making such a sale; and

(c) until title passes the proceeds of such sale shall be held in trust for the Company and shall be held in a separate bank account in such a way as to be readily identifiable as the Company's money.

5.5 The Buyer's right to possession of the Goods shall terminate immediately if:

(a) the Buyer has a bankruptcy order made against him or makes an arrangement or composition with his creditors, or otherwise takes the benefit of any statutory provision for the time being in force for the relief of insolvent debtors, or (being a body corporate) convenes a meeting of creditors (whether formal or informal), or enters into liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) except a solvent voluntary liquidation for the purpose only of reconstruction or amalgamation, or has a receiver and/or manager, administrator or administrative receiver appointed of its undertaking or any part thereof, or documents are filed with the court for the appointment of an administrator of the Buyer or notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given by the Buyer or its directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder (as defined in paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986), or a resolution is passed or a petition presented to any court for the winding-up of the Buyer or for the grant¬ing of an administration order in respect of the Buyer, or any proceedings are commenced relating to the insolvency or possible insolvency of the Buyer; or

(b) the Buyer suffers or allows any execution, whether legal or equitable, to be levied on its property or obtained against it, or fails to make any payment on the due date or otherwise fails to observe or perform any of his/its obligations under the Contract or any other contract between the Company and the Buyer, or is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the Buyer ceases to trade; or

(c) the Buyer encumbers or in any way charges any of the Goods.

5.6 The Company shall be entitled to recover payment for the Goods notwithstanding that ownership of any of the Goods has not passed from the Company.

5.7 The Buyer grants the Company, its agents and employees an irrevocable licence at any time to enter any premises where the Goods are or may be stored in order to inspect them, or, where the Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to dismantle and recover them.

5.8 On termination of the Contract, howsoever caused, the Company's rights contained in this Condition 5 shall remain in effect.

5.9 The Company may, in its sole discretion, register as a charge at Companies House (in the name of the Buyer in favour of the Company) any charge created by any retention of title provision in this clause 5.

6. PRICE/PAYMENT

6.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, the price for the Goods and/or Services shall be exclusive of any value added tax or other taxes and all costs or charges in relation to packaging, carriage, insurance and installation all of which amounts shall (where applicable) be separately itemised on the Company's invoice and paid by the Buyer.

6.2 Subject to Condition 6.4, the Buyer shall pay all invoices within thirty days of the invoice date unless otherwise specifically agreed in writing by the Company. Time for payment shall be of the essence.

6.3 No payment shall be deemed to have been received until the Company has received cleared funds.

6.4 All payments payable to the Company under the Contract shall become due immediately on its termination despite any other provision.

6.5 Should a discount for payment within a certain number of days have been agreed in writing by the Company, such period of days shall commence upon the invoice date. The discount shall only apply if there are no other payments overdue from the Buyer to the Company.

6.6 The Buyer shall make all payments due under the Contract in full without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise unless the Buyer has a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by the Company to the Buyer.

6.7 If the Buyer fails to make any payment on the due date then (without limiting any other rights or remedy available to the Company) the Company may charge the Buyer interest (both before and after judgement) on the amount unpaid at the rate of 2.5% per month above the current HSBC base interest rate as amended from time to time until payment in full is made (a part of a month being treated as a full month

for the purpose of calculating interest) and the Company shall also be entitled to recover from the Buyer its expenses (including legal fees) and costs of collection from the Buyer.

6.8 Should any sum due to the Company remain unpaid after the due date for payment the Company shall not be obliged to continue any further deliveries and/or performance under the Contract.

7. INSTALLATION AND TECHNICAL CHANGES

7.1 Installation of all Goods must be carried out in accordance with the Company's specified procedures.

7.2 Where the Company is carrying out the installation of the Goods and/or other Services the installation and/or other Services shall commence on the date agreed by the parties. Any completion date given shall be an estimate only and is subject to revision.

7.3 The Buyer shall provide the Company and its authorised representatives with unrestricted, safe and uninterrupted access to the site and to all necessary facilities required enable the Company to install the Goods and/or provide the Services. The Buyer shall cooperate fully with the Company during the installation and shall ensure that adequate working space is provided.

7.4 The Buyer shall pay all costs incurred by the Company associated with or resulting from abortive or additional site visits by the Company resulting from any failure by the Buyer to comply with Condition 7.3 and/or from any incomplete, incorrect or inadequate information provided to the Company by or on behalf of the Buyer

8. QUALITY

8.1 The Company warrants that (subject to the other provisions of these Conditions) upon delivery, and for a period as set out in the statement of warranty for the relevant Goods from the date of delivery, or the date of commissioning if later, (provided that in no case shall the date of commencement of warranty be later than one month after delivery unless agreed in writing by the Company), the Goods shall be free from defect in material and workmanship.

8.2 Subject to the other provisions of these Conditions the Company warrants to the Buyer that the Services will be provided using reasonable care and skill.

8.3 The Company shall not be liable for a breach of the warranty in Condition 8.1 unless (a) the Buyer gives written notice of the defect to the Company within the specified warranty period; and (b) the Company is given a reasonable opportunity after receiving the notice of examining such Goods and the Buyer (if asked to do so by the Company) returns such Goods to the Company's place of business at the Buyer's cost for the examination to take place there.

8.4 The Company shall not be liable for a breach of the warranties in Conditions 8.1 and 8.2 if:

(a) the Buyer makes any further use of such Goods and/or Services after giving such notice; or

(b) the defect arises from improper or inadequate maintenance of the Goods by the Buyer, unauthorised modification or misuse, operation outside of the environmental specification for the Goods, inadequate or incorrect maintenance of the site or incorrect installation by the Buyer; or

(c) the Buyer alters or repairs such Goods and/or Services without the written consent of the Company; or

(d) the defect in the Goods and/or Services arises from any instructions or requirements of the Buyer which are incomplete, incorrect, inaccurate, illegible, out of sequence or in the wrong form, or arising from their late arrival or non-arrival or any other fault of the Buyer; or

(e) the defect arises from fair wear and tear, wilful damage, the Buyer's negligence or abnormal working conditions.

8.5 Subject to Conditions 8.3 and 8.4, if any of the Goods do not conform with the warranty in condition 8.1 the Company shall at its option repair or replace such Goods (or the defective part) or refund the price of such Goods at the pro rata Contract rate provided that, if the Company so requests, the Buyer shall, at the Buyer's expense, return the Goods or the part of such Goods which is defective to the Company.

8.6 Subject to Condition 8.4 if any of the Services do not conform to the warranty in Condition 8.2 the Company shall at its option correct the defect in the performance of the Services or refund the price of such Services at the pro rata Contract rate.

8.7 If the Company complies with Conditions 8.5 and 8.6 it shall have no further liability for a breach of the warranties in Conditions 8.1 and 8.2 in respect of such Goods and Services.

9 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

9.1 Subject to Conditions 4 and 8 the following provisions set out the entire financial liability of the Company (including any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Buyer in respect of (a) any breach of these Conditions; (b) any use made or resale by the Buyer of any of the Goods, or of any product incorporating any of the Goods; and (c) any representation, statement or tortious act or omission including negligence arising under or in connection with the Contract.

9.2 All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law (save for the conditions implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979) are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.

9.3 Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits the liability of the Company: (a) for death or personal injury caused by the Company's negligence; or (b) under section 2(3), Consumer Protection Act 1987; or (c) for any matter which it would be illegal for the Company to exclude or attempt to exclude its liability; or (d) for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

9.4 Subject to Conditions 9.2 and 9.3:

(a) the Company's total liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the Contract shall be limited to the Contract price; and

(b) the Company shall not be liable to the Buyer for any pure economic loss, loss of profit, loss of business, depletion of goodwill or otherwise, in each case whether direct, indirect or consequential, or any

claims for consequential compensation whatsoever (howsoever caused) which arise out of or in connection with the Contract.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

10.1 The Buyer shall keep in strict confidence all technical or commercial know-how, specifications, drawings, inventions, processes or initiatives which are of a confidential nature and have been disclosed by the Company or its agents and any other confidential information concerning the Company's business or the Goods or Services which the Buyer may obtain and the Buyer shall restrict disclosure of such confidential material to such of its employees, agents or sub-contractors as need to know the same for the purpose of discharging the Buyer's obligations to the Company and shall ensure that such employees, agents or sub-contractors are subject to like obligations of confidentiality as bind the Buyer.

10.2 The Buyer hereby acknowledges that all intellectual property in such confidential information remains vested in and shall continue to be vested in the Company and that the Buyer obtains no licence to use the same save in so far as it is necessary for the proper use of the Goods or Services ordered.

11. ASSIGNMENT

11.1 The Company may assign the Contract or any part of it to any person, firm or company.

11.2 The Buyer shall not be entitled to assign the Contract or any part of it without the prior written consent of the Company.

12. FORCE MAJEURE

The Company reserves the right to defer the date of delivery/performance or to cancel the Contract or reduce the volume of the Goods ordered by the Buyer (without liability to the Buyer) if it is prevented from or delayed in the carrying on of its business due to circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the Company including, without limitation, acts of God, governmental actions, war or national emergency, acts of terrorism, protests, riot, civil commotion, fire, explosion, flood, epidemic, lock-outs, strikes or other labour disputes (whether or not relating to either party's workforce), or restraints or delays affecting carriers or inability or delay in obtaining supplies of adequate or suitable materials, provided that, if the event in question continues for a continuous period in excess of three months , the Buyer shall be entitled to give notice in writing to the Company to terminate the Contract with regard to the Goods not yet delivered.

13. INSOLVENCY OF BUYER

13.1 This Clause 13 applies if: -

(a) any of the events referred to in Clause 5.5 (a) occurs in relation to the Buyer; or

(b) an encumbrancer takes possession, or a receiver is appointed, of any of the property or assets of the Buyer; or

(c) the Buyer ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on business; or

(d) the Company reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned above is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and notifies the Buyer accordingly.

13.2 If this clause applies then, without limiting any other right or remedy available to the Company, the Company may cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries and/or performance under the Contract without any liability to the Buyer, and if the Goods have been delivered and/or the Services performed but not paid for the price shall become immediately due and payable notwithstanding any previous agreement or arrangement to the contrary.

14. GENERAL

14.1 The parties to the Contract do not intend that any term of the Contract shall be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person that is not a party to it.

14.2 The formation, existence, construction, performance, validity and all aspects of the Contract shall be governed by English law and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

14.3 Nothing in this Contract shall affect the statutory rights of a person dealing as a consumer.